

No. 10-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI, S.P.A.,

DR. THOMAS WEISS,

Petitioner,

v.

ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI, S.P.A., et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP
1200 Anastasia Avenue
Suite 300
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 371-4700

ERWIN CHEMEKINSKY
Counsel of Record
University of California,
Irvine School of Law
401 E. Peltason
Irvine, CA 92697-8000
(949) 824-7722
EChemerinsky@law.uci.edu

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St., NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Appendices	iv
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7

THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND AN ISSUE WHICH IS SPLITTING THE LOWER COURTS CONCERNING WHEN STATE COMMON LAW LIABILITY IS PREEMPTED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EXECUTIVE AGREEMENT AND WHERE NO OTHER FORUM WOULD BE AVAILABLE TO PROVIDE RELIEF TO THE PLAINTIFFS.

.....	7
A. Does <i>Garamendi</i> Preempt State Common Law Claims?	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Does <i>Garamendi</i> Apply in the Absence of An Executive Agreement?	12
C. Does <i>Garamendi</i> Apply When the Effect is to Leave the Plaintiffs' With No Possibility of Relief?	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Decided And Filed January 15, 2010	1a
Appendix B — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York Dated October 14, 2004	16a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Filed April 12, 2010	54a
Appendix D — U.S. Letter Brief Dated October 30, 2008	56a
Appendix E — Supplemental U.S. Letter Brief Dated October 27, 2009	72a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 373 F.Supp.2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	10-11
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008)	12
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclay's Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	14
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F.Supp.2d 1160 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	15
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , 387 F.Supp.2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	10
<i>Diermenjian v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 526 F.Supp.2d 1068 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	17
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005)	16
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	17, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mousesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 578 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Oestereich v. Selective Service System</i> , <i>Local Board 11</i> , 393 U.S. 233 (1968)	20
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	20
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11
<i>Saleh v. Titan</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	18
<i>Schydlower</i> <i>v. Pan American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 493 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	20
<i>Steinberg v. International Com'n on</i> <i>Holocaust Era Claims</i> , 133 Cal.App.4 th 689, 34 Cal.Rptr.3d 944 (Cal. App. 2005)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taiheiyo Cement Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 Cal.App.4 th 380, 12 Cal.Rptr.3d 32 (Cal. App. 2004)	16
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co., KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	11, 12

Miscellaneous

Jack Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs, and Federalism</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1617 (1997) ...	9-10
